

GAHC010173902025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2577/2025

ALA UDDIN @ HAZI UDDAIN AND 7 ORS.
S/O. LT. HAZI SAJIB ALI

2: KAMRUL ISLAM
S/O. LT. HAZI SAJIB ALI

3: RAMIZ UDDIN
S/O. LT. HAZI SAJIB ALI

4: NIZAM UDDIN
S/O. LT. HAZI SAJIB ALI

5: SAHAB UDDIN
S/O. LT. HAZI SAJIB ALI

6: KARIM ALI @ KARIM UDDIN
S/O. LT. HAZI SAJIB ALI

7: AFTAB UDDIN @ HAZI AFTAB UDDIN
S/O. LT. HAZI SAJIB ALI

8: FORIZ UDDIN
ALL ARE R/O. VILL.- KURKURI
P/O. AND P/S.KALAIN
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

AKLIMA KHATUN
D/O. LT. AJAR ALI, W/O. ABDUL KARIM, R/O. VILL.- KURKURI PT-I, P/O.
KALAIN, P/S. KATIGORAH, DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788815

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A K AZAD, MR M HUSSAIN,MR K UDDIN,MR. N HAQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 20.05.2026

- 1.** Heard Ms. S. K. Laskar, learned counsel for the appellants.
- 2.** On perusal of the office note dated 05.05.2026, it appears that notice issued to the sole respondent has been duly served.
- 3.** This application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act has been filed by the applicants praying for condoning the delay of 47 days in filing the connected Intest. case.
- 4.** The learned counsel for the applicants submits that the applicants have stated the reasons for preferring the connected appeal belatedly in paragraph Nos. 3 to 7 of the instant interlocutory application.
- 5.** After considering the said reasons, this Court is of the considered opinion that same may be regarded as sufficient cause which prevented the applicants in preferring the connected appeal within the prescribed period of limitation.
- 6.** Accordingly, the delay of 47 days in preferring the connected appeal is hereby condoned and this interlocutory application is allowed.
- 7.** The Registry is directed to register the connected appeal and list this

same for admissions after a week on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant